ORDINANCE

2016-O-05

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the Police Jury's attention that a considerable amount of speeding exists, which is causing very hazardous conditions on S. Wildcat Road, in Election District No. 9.

SECTION I: NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, that the Vermilion Parish Police Jury does hereby impose a 35 mph speed limit on S. Wildcat Road, for its entire length, in Election District No. 9.

SECTION II: BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that the appropriate speed limit sign be installed in said area.

SECTION III: BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that for a first offense, a maximum penalty of a \$100.00 fine and/or a 10 day jail sentence be imposed at the discretion of the court for the first offense.

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that for a second offense, a maximum penalty of a \$250.00 fine and/or a 10 day jail sentence be imposed at the discretion of the court.

BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that for a third offense, a maximum penalty of a \$500.00 fine and/or a 10 day jail sentence be imposed at the discretion of the court.

SECTION IV: BE IT HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Vermilion Parish Sheriff's Department be and is hereby requested and/or directed to enforce the speed limit by the use of radar and/or regular patrolling.

* * * * * * * * *

I, Linda Duhon, Parish Administrator, of the Vermilion Parish Police Jury, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Vermilion Parish Police Jury, at the regular meeting of February 1, 2016, at which a quorum was present and acting.

Linda Duhon Parish Administrator Vermilion Parish Police Jury